
            

 

Licensing Sub Committee A 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - . 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Ejiofor, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 

via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings 
for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be deal with at item 8 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A 

held on 20 November 2012. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

7. THE PHOENIX LOUNGE AND BAR, 2 QUEENS PARADE, BROWNLOW ROAD, 
BOUNDS GREEN, LONDON N22 (BOUNDS GREEN WARD)  (PAGES 7 - 54)  

 
 To consider an application for a new premises licence at the Phoenix Lounge and 

Bar.  
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 



 

3 

David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman X2615 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: Helen Chapman X2615 
Email: Helen Chapman X2615 
 
Monday, 24 December 2012 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Demirci, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 

 
 

Apologies Councillor Ejiofor 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

LSCA34. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Cllr  Ejio for , fo r  w hom  Cllr  

Dem irci w as subst it u t ing.  
 

LSCA35. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 
 

LSCA36. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There w ere no declarat ions o f  in t erest . 
 

LSCA37. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 11 Sept em ber 2012 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair  o f  t hat  m eet ing. 
 

LSCA38. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 

 NOTED 

 

LSCA39. 

 
TEDDY'S OFF LICENCE, 68B/C BRUCE GROVE, LONDON N17 6UZ 

 The Com m it t ee considered t he repor t , p resent ed by t he Licensing 

Of f icer , Daliah Barret t , on t he app licat ion for  a prem ises licence var iat ion 

at  Teddy’s Of f  Licence, 68B/ C Bruce Grove, London N17. It  w as repor t ed 

t hat  a let t er  o f  represent at ion had been received f rom  one in t erest ed 

par t y, ob ject ing t o  t he app licat ion on t he grounds o f  cr im e and d isorder  

and pub lic nu isance. 

 

Mr Yild iz, ob ject ing t o  t he app licat ion, addressed t he Com m it t ee and 

exp lained t he reasons for  h is ob ject ion: 

 

• There w ere t oo m any o f f  licences in  t he area, t h is w ould lead t o 

com pet it ion on pr ice and cheap alcohol, w h ich w ould  t hen lead t o 

cr im e and ant isocial behaviour .  

• As som eone w orking in  t he area, Mr Yild iz had exper ienced f irst  

hand t he prob lem s caused by people under t he in f luence o f  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

alcohol, and a 24 hour  licence at  t h is prem ises w ould  m ake t he 

prob lem s w orse and at t ract  m ore people t o  t he area.  

• People w ho had been dr inking caused no ise nu isance and lit t er , 

w h ich dam aged t he area. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee t o  Mr Yild iz, t he fo llow ing 

po in t s w ere d iscussed: 

 

• Mr Yild iz advised t hat  he w orked in  a nearby of f -licence, w hich 

opened f rom  6am -1am . He felt  t hat  he w as par t icu lar ly af fect ed by 

issues caused by people w ho had been dr inking, as he w orked 

d irect ly w it h  t he pub lic in  h is shop. 

• It  w as repor t ed t hat  t here had been m ore prob lem s since Teddy’s 

had opened, as t here had been a reduct ion in  alcohol pr ices in  t he 

area and at t ract ed m ore drunk and d isorder ly people t o  t he area. 

• In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee, Mr Yild iz advised 

t hat  t he pr ice com pet it ion he refer red t o  w as bet w een t he shop 

he w orked in  and Teddy’s Of f  Licence.  

 

Mr Wait es addressed t he Com m it t ee on behalf  o f  t he app licant  and 

m ade t he fo llow ing po in t s: 

 

• It  w as m at er ial t hat  no represent at ion against  t he app licat ion had 

been subm it t ed by t he Police, as t he m ain  source o f  advice on 

cr im e and d isorder . Environm ent al Healt h  and t he Licensing 

Aut hor it y had also expressed no concerns regard ing t he 

app licat ion.  

• Any ob ject ions on t he basis o f  t rade should  be t reat ed w it h  less 

w eight .  

• The po in t s raised by t he ob ject or  had been very general in  nat ure, 

and w ere not  support ed by evidence. Cr im e st at ist ics for  t he 

m ont hs before and af t er  t he prem ises had opened had rem ained 

consist ent , no prob lem s had ar isen as a resu lt  and t he prem ises 

w as operat ed in line w it h  good pract ice and robust  m anagem ent  

arrangem ent s. 

• The prem ises w as already open for  24 hours, t h is app licat ion w as 

sim ply t o  m at ch t he hours for  t he sale o f  alcohol t o  t he opening 

hours. It  w as not ed t hat  t he neighbour ing prem ises also had a 

licence for  t he 24 hour  sale o f  alcohol. 

• The condit ions proposed in  t he operat ing schedule w ere robust ; if  

t he Com m it t ee felt  it  necessary, t he app licant  w ould  o f fer  an 

add it ional condit ion relat ing t o  lit t er . 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee t o  t he app licant ’s 

represent at ive, t he fo llow ing po in t s w ere covered: 

 

• The Com m it t ee asked about  t he t rain ing for  st af f  on issues around 

underage sales; it  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he app licant  held  a 

personal licence, and he and h is st af f  also received t rain ing f rom  

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

t heir  licensing agent  regard ing age ver if icat ion procedures, 

dealing w it h  in t oxicat ed pat rons, et c. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he 

m ost  recent  t rain ing had been com plet ed on 28 Oct ober 2012.  

• This w as t he on ly prem ises operat ed by t he app licant , w ho had 

previously run a café bar  and convenience st ore and had a lo t  o f  

local know ledge. 

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he prem ises so ld  a range of  product s as 

w ell as alcohol; sp ir it s w ould  be d isp layed beh ind t he count er , and 

beer  and w ine w ould  be d isp layed on eit her  side o f  t he count er . 

 

In  sum m ing up, t he ob ject or  suggest ed t hat  t he prem ises w as very 

close t o  anot her  prem ises w it h  a 24 hour  alcohol licence, and t hat  

cust om ers d id  not  need anot her  such prem ises as it  w ould  have a 

negat ive im pact  on t he local area, drunk and d isorder ly incident s and 

cr im e w ould  increase, and t here w ould also be lit t er  and no ise nu isance 

as a resu lt . The applicant ’s represent at ive not ed t hat  neit her  t he po lice 

nor  environm ent al healt h  had m ade represent at ions against  t he 

app licat ion, t he prem ises had already proven t hat  t hey could  uphold  t he 

licensing ob ject ives and robust  condit ions w ere in  p lace. It  w as not ed 

t hat  t he issue o f  need w as not  an issue t he Licensing Sub Com m it t ee 

cou ld t ake in t o  account .  

 

The Com m it t ee w it hdrew  t o  deliberat e. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he applicat ion, t he Council’s 

St at em ent  o f  Licensing Policy, t he gu idance under sect ion 182 o f  t he 

Licensing Act  2003 and t he represent at ions by t he app licant  and one 

in t erest ed par t y. It  w as t he Com m it t ee’s decision t o  grant  t he ext ension 

o f  t he hours for  t he supply o f  alcohol, nam ely: 

 

Monday t o  Sunday: 0000 t o  0000 

 

The condit ions on t he current  licence (set  out  at  pages 39 t o  41 of  t he 

agenda pack) w ill be carr ied over  t o  t he new  licence, in  add it ion, t he 

Com m it t ee im posed t he condit ion o f fered by t he app licant  t hat  st af f  at  

t he prem ises carry out  lit t er  pat ro ls on a regu lar  basis in  order  t o  

prom ot e t he licensing ob ject ive relat ing t o  t he prevent ion o f  pub lic 

nu isance.  

 

As an inform at ive, t he app licant  is rem inded of  t he need for  all st af f  t o 

undert ake t rain ing in  t heir  responsib ilit ies in  relat ion t o  t he sale o f 

alcohol, par t icu lar ly w it h  regard t o  drunkenness and underage persons 

and t he need for  records t o  be kept  o f  t rain ing and ref resher  t rain ing. 
 

LSCA40. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

 

The m eet ing closed at  20:00hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Sheila Peacock 
Chair 
 

 

Page 4



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\7\AI00031760\$rigbsczd.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\7\AI00031760\$rigbsczd.doc 

 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  
(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 7Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
	7 The Phoenix Lounge and Bar, 2 Queens Parade, Brownlow Road, Bounds Green, London N22 (Bounds Green Ward)
	Phoenix Lounge and bar Part 1
	Phoenix lounge and bar Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2013 

Councillors Ejiofor, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

 

LSCA41. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA42. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

LSCA43. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

LSCA44. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 29 November 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

 
 

LSCA45. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCA46. 
 

THE PHOENIX LOUNGE AND BAR, 2 QUEENS PARADE, 
BROWNLOW ROAD, BOUNDS GREEN, LONDON N22 (BOUNDS 
GREEN WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented the report for a new 
premises licence at The Phoenix Lounge and Bar, Brownlow Road, N11. 
Ms Barrett reported that the applicant had accepted all conditions put 
forward by the Metropolitan Police, Trading Standards and Enforcement 
Response, and that the representations made by these bodies had 
therefore been withdrawn. As a result of the conditions proposed by 
Enforcement Response, the terminal hour for regulated entertainment and 
supply of alcohol would be 0030 Monday to Sunday, with late night 
refreshment and hours open to the public until 0100, Monday to Sunday.  
 
The Committee asked questions of the Licensing Officer: 
 

• It was confirmed that the Fire Brigade had responded to say that 
they had no representation to make on the application, but that 
they had not visited the premises.  

• It was confirmed that there was an emergency exit to the rear of 
the premises, leading to a courtyard.  

• Although the entrance to the premises was on Bounds Green 
Road, it was confirmed that the address was 2 Queens Parade, 
Brownlow Road. The Committee asked that the exact premises 
covered by the licence should be made clear, in the event that a 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2013 

 

licence were granted.  
 
The Committee heard from a local resident, who made the following 
points in objection to the application: 
 

• The previous owners of the premises had caused significant 
disturbance with loud noise late at night. It had taken years of 
complaints to resolve this issue, and the resident did not wish any 
new licence to cause a recurrence of the previous problems.  

• The resident reported that they occupied two floors immediately 
above the premises, and noise from the premises had been so 
loud in the past that it could clearly be heard from the top floor.  

• In response to a question from the Committee, the resident 
confirmed that she had experienced problems with noise from the 
premises since 1999, and that these had only been resolved 
recently. The times when noise had been particularly intrusive had 
been in the evening, from 9pm until the early hours of the morning.  

• The Licensing Officer advised that the previous owners of the 
premises had been operating without a licence.  

• The local resident advised that the courtyard to the rear of the 
premises was solely for the use of the premises and was not a 
communal space.  

 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Committee and responded 
to questions from the Committee and local resident: 
 

• The applicants had taken into account the representations made, 
and were aware of what had happened previously with regards to 
nuisance caused by the premises. They had done some works 
internally, including installing sound proofing and insulation, all 
speakers had been installed on anti-vibration mounting and an 
additional door had been added in order to minimise noise 
breakout.  

• Music played at the premises would be at a background level, so 
that people could hold a conversation without being disturbed, and 
there was no intention of causing any nuisance to neighbours. 
They agreed that they would liaise with their neighbours once the 
premises was open, to check for any problems. 

• The applicants confirmed that the fire brigade had not visited the 
premises, but they would be happy for them to do so and would 
comply with any recommendations made.  

• The Committee asked about the hours applied for, and it was 
reported that the morning hours were so that people could pop in 
before work. It was confirmed that the main purpose of the venue 
would be to serve food, but that people could also go there for 
drinks.  

• The applicants were happy to accept that Challenge 25 be a 
condition on the licence. 

• It was reported that the only area for smoking would be outside the 
front entrance, and that they were working with the Council to get a 
smoking box mounted on the wall. The applicants confirmed that 
they were happy to accept the Enforcement Response 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2013 

 

recommendations regarding monitoring the behaviour of smokers 
outside the premises. 

• It was reported that the capacity of the venue was estimated at 
around 40-50, as this was the number of people who could 
comfortably be seated. The venue would take the advice of the fire 
office on this point, however.  

• The applicant’s representative advised that he would usually be on 
the premises during opening hours in order to respond to any 
concerns raised by local residents, and that they would be 
maintaining a complaints book. Local residents would be 
encouraged to drop in if there were any issues, and the applicants 
would also supply a telephone contact number for people to use.  

• Due to the nature of the business, it was not felt that having SIA-
registered door staff would be appropriate.  

• In response to a question from the local resident, it was confirmed 
that there was no intention to cause a disturbance with music from 
the premises. If they had any issues, the applicants encouraged 
local residents to pop in and speak to them first, and also provided 
her with a telephone number to call. 

• With regard to complying with the Enforcement Response team’s 
proposed condition around monitoring smokers, the applicants 
confirmed that after 11pm they would monitor the front entrance 
carefully, and would have CCTV covering the entrance way, which 
could also be monitored from within the premises. 

• It was confirmed that there was no disabled access to the 
premises.  

• In response to a question from the Committee, the applicant 
outlined there approach for preventing the sale of alcohol to 
underage persons. It was agreed that they would keep a refusals 
log. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application, all representations, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. It was the Committee’s decision to 
grant the application as follows: 
 
The provision of regulated entertainment: recorded music: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 0800 to 0030 
 
Supply of alcohol: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 1200 to 0030 
For consumption on the premises. 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 2300 to 0100 
 
Hours open to the public: 0800 to 0100 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2013 

 

 
The Committee gave due weight to the representations about public 
nuisance in particular noise, and whilst it was mindful that the complaints 
related to previous license holders, felt nonetheless that in order to meet 
the licensing objectives, the premises should not open before 8am or 
provide regulated entertainment before 8am.  
 
The Committee also considered it proportionate and appropriate to 
impose the following conditions in order to promote the licensing 
objectives, and noted the agreement of the applicant in doing so, for 
which the Committee was grateful: 
 

i)       The agreed conditions as outlined by the Metropolitan Police at 
pages 36 & 37 of the agenda pack relating to CCTV and the 
cessation of the provision of alcohol 30 minutes before the 
venue closes for a reasonable cooling down period are to be 
imposed.  

ii)       The agreed conditions outlined by the Noise Team at pages 40 
& 41 of the agenda pack are to be imposed, save that the 
number of persons permitted to utilise the external area / 
frontage will be restricted to 5 patrons only at any time. This is 
to promote the Licensing Objective relating to the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

iii)       The agreed conditions as outlined by Trading Standards at 
page 43 of the agenda pack, to include the adoption of a 
challenge 25 policy are to be imposed. 

iv)       Furthermore, that the premises maintain a record of any 
incident where sale of alcohol was refused, to include the date 
of such incident, to be signed off by the DPS. Such record to be 
kept on the  premises and made available for inspection by 
Council officers on request.  

v)       A direct contact telephone number and email address for the 
premises is to be made available to local residents, so that they 
can contact the premises in the event of any concerns 
regarding noise and public nuisance.  

vi)       The conditions as proposed in the operating schedule are to be 
imposed, save where they would contradict the above 
conditions or any mandatory conditions.  

 
As an informative, the Committee were concerned that the Fire Brigade 
had not visited the premises and so the Licensing Officer is asked to 
arrange for the Fire Brigade to visit the premises, prior to it opening.  
 

LSCA47. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 
The meeting closed at 8.30pm. 
 

 
 

 
 


